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THE CO-OPERATIVE CITY BANK LTD.
U. N. BEZBARUAH ROAD, SILPUKHURI

GUWAHATI - 781 003

PERSPECTIVES as on 31.03.2025

Phone No.: 7099019753

Email: md@ccbguwahati.com

Website: www.ccbguwahati.com

ESTABLISHED IN 1981

Registered Office: U.N. Bezbaruah Road,

Silpukhuri, Guwahati - 781003

Regd. No.G-79/80

Authorized Share Capital :  Rs.400.00 Lakh

Subscribed & Paid-up Share Capital :  Rs. 254.58 Lakh

Total Reserve & Other Reserve fund :  Rs. 2295.11 Lakh

                                 Share Holders :  A Class - 1653 nos.

   B Class- 1763 nos.

Board of Directors
1. Shri Robindra Kumar Dutta Chairman
2. Shri Uma Kanta Kalita Vice-Chairman (From April 2024 to May 2025)
3. Shri Binoy Kr Chakrabarty Vice-Chairman (From June 2025)
4. Dr. Birendra Kr. Das Director
5. Shri Gopal Chandra Kalita Director
6. Shri Jagajit Barooah Director
7. Shri Kulen Medhi Director
8. Shri Sachindra Kr Baruah Director
9. Md. Ilias Ali Director
10. Altafuddin Ahmed Director
11. Smt. Ina Das Director
12. Shri Satyabrata Thakur Director
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Shri Ashim Bordoloi
Managing Director
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www.ccbguwahati.com
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Balance
outstanding as
on 31.03.2024

Disbursed   during
the FY 1.4.2024 to
31.3.25

Recovery      from
01.04.2024 to
31.03.2025

Balance
outstanding as on
31.03.2025

Short Term Loan
Medium Term Loan
Cash Credit
Overdraft
TOTAL

301.93
4591.24
829.32
685.68
6408.17

328.09
2629.23
0.00
214.00
3171.32

208.97
1595.50
1.45
38.16
1844.08

421.05.
5624.97
827.87
861.52
7735.41



(6)

1) CC A/c No.174/311 of M/s. Lime Light Wine Shop, Guwahati Branch

2) MTL A/c No.173/2901 of  Bani Kalita, Noonmati Branch

3) MTL A/c No.173/235 of Sabita Das, Sixmile Branch

4) CC A/c No.174/30 of M/s Akash Medicos, Ganeshguri Branch

5) CC A/c No.174/65 of M/s. Maasuk Concerns, Ganeshguri Branch

6) MTL A/c No.173/3296 of Deva Kr. Das, Guwahati Branch

E
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Item
Income (Rs.)
Expenditure (Rs.)
Net Profit/Loss (Rs.)
Accumulated Loss (Rs)

2022-23
18,48,75,785.57
18,19,25,999.64
29,49,785.93
7,16,46,438.06

2023-24
19,42,90,296.21
19,22,21,610.06
20,68,686.15
6,95,77,751.91

2023-24
18,86,50,482.72
18,65,66,333.41
20,84,149.31
6,74,93,602.60
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Host to host, NEFT/RTGS, NACH, QR Code

Rupay Card/ATM

Cloud System 

Post Vacant
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CIBIL
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT :

Board of Directors

letter No. KOL. DOR. No.S58/01-01-012/2025-26 

expert Board of Management
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THE CO-OPERATIVE CITY BANK LTD.
U. N. BEZBARUAH ROAD, SILPUKHURI

GUWAHATI - 781003

NOTICE

Notice is hereby given that the Thirty Ninth Annual General Meeting of The Co-operative City Bank
Ltd. will be held on 31st August 2025, Sunday  at 11.00 AM at the premises of the Bank at U.N. Bezbaruah
Road, Silpukhuri, Guwahati - 781 003 to transact the following agenda.

 The meeting, if adjourned, shall be held on 7th September 2025, Sunday at the same place and time
and to transact the same agenda.

The shareholders of the Bank are requested to attend the meeting.

AGENDA:
1. To take chair by the Chairperson.
2. To offer condolence and pay homage to departed shareholder
3. To confirm the proceedings of the Thirty Eighth Annual General Meeting of the Bank held on 1st

September, 2024.
4. To consider and adopt the Annual Report, Balance Sheet as on 31.3.2025, Profit & Loss account

statements for the period from 1.4.2024 to 31.3.2025.
5. To consider and adopt the Budget Estimate for the financial year 2025-26.
6. To fix maximum borrowing power for the current year and until the next Annual General Meeting.
7. To appoint Internal Auditor/s for the year 2025-26 and to fix their fees.
8. To read out the audit report of statutory auditor for the FY 2024-25 for confirmation.
9. Amendment of bye law clause no.5, 14(i) etc.
10. To transact any other business as provided under Bye-law No. 20 (vii) of the Bank as prescribed

here under.
11. Vote of thanks to the chair.

Guwahati
The 11th August, 2025

N.B.
(i) It is necessary to bring this notice with you. Please note that the Firms, Companies or Body

Corporate which are Shareholder members, shall submit authority letter, resolution etc.
appointing their representative to participate and vote in the meeting, at least one hour before
the scheduled time of the meeting.

(ii) Proper notice in writing with signature & date has to be given to the Chairman for discussion
on any other business, other than the agenda items, at least one hour before the commencement
of the meeting.

(iii) The annual Report may be downloaded from the website of the Bank 'www.
ccbguwahati.com'

(iv) Time of quorum from 11.00AM to 12.00 PM

By order of the Board of Directors,

 Sd/- ASHIM BORDOLOI
Managing Director
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THE CO-OPERATIVE CITY BANK LTD.
U. N. BEZBARUAH ROAD, SILPUKHURI

GUWAHATI - 781 003

THIRTY NINTH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS IN THE
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS’ REPORT: 2024-25
The Board of Directors presents the Thirty Ninth Annual Report on the working of the bank
together with the audited statement of accounts for the FY year 2024-2025 i.e. from 1st April,
2024 to 31st March, 2025.

DEPOSITS:
As on 31.03.2025, the bank has engaged 15 nos of existing Daily Deposit Collectors to increase
the deposit position of the Bank .The total deposit as on 31.03.2025 is Rs.14867.00 Lakhs as
against 14143.87 Lakhs as on 31.03.2024.

LOANS AND ADVANCES:
The total loans and advances as on 31.3.2025 stood at Rs.7735.41 lakhs as against Rs.6408.17
lakhs as on 31.3.2024. The Credit Deposit Ratio is 52.03% as on 31.3.2025. Our Priority
Sector advances was 72.03% as against 65% fixed by R.B.I and the amount outstanding
against priority sector loans was Rs.4615.87 lakhs.

The position of loans & advances is given below for information of all members (Figures Rs.
in Lakhs)

No loan was granted to any sitting Director during the year under report.

Balance
outstanding as
on 31.03.2024

Disbursed   during
the FY 1.4.2024 to
31.3.25

Recovery      from
01.04.2024 to
31.03.2025

Balance
outstanding as on
31.03.2025

Short Term Loan
Medium Term Loan
Cash Credit
Overdraft
TOTAL

301.93
4591.24
829.32
685.68
6408.17

328.09
2629.23
0.00
214.00
3171.32

208.97
1595.50
1.45
38.16
1844.08

421.05.
5624.97
827.87
861.52
7735.41
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LOAN RECOVERY DURING LAST FY 2024-2025:

The Management scrutinized the bad loan accounts and suggested measures for recovery.
The Management undertook persuasive as well as Bakijai methods to recover Bad Loans..The
following is the list of some Top 50 NPA A/cs which was recovered by the Bank during this
period.

1) CC A/c No.174/311 of M/s. Lime Light Wine Shop, Guwahati Branch

2) MTL A/c No.173/2901 of  Bani Kalita, Noonmati Branch

3) MTL A/c No.173/235 of Sabita Das, Sixmile Branch

4) CC A/c No.174/30 of M/s Akash Medicos, GaneshguriBranch

5) CC A/c No.174/65 of M/s. Maasuk Concerns, Ganeshguri Branch

6) MTL A/c No.173/3296 of Deva Kr. Das, Guwahati Branch

As on 31.03.2024, 132 cases amounting to Rs.382.34 Lakhs were pending in the court
of Bakijai. During the F.Y 2024-25, we have filed 2 numbers of Bakijai cases involving an
amount of Rs. 3.30 Lakhs in the Court of Bakijai Officer of Co-operative Societies, Guwahati.
53 cases were returned from Bakijai Office of Co-operative Societies involving an amount of
Rs. 55.34 Lakhs for being untraceable. Out of which 51 nos of cases amounting to Rs.52.22
lakhs were written off and 22 cases have been settled involving an amount of Rs.53.90
Lakhs . As on 31.03.2025, 50 cases of Rs.251.09 Lakhs are pending in the Court of Bakijai
Office of Cooperative Societies,Guwahati and 9 cases of Rs 25.31 Lakhs are pending in the
court of District Commissioner, Kamrup Metro. Apart from the above write off accounts the
bank has additionally written off  100 nos of accounts amounting to Rs 43.73 lakhs during the
FY 2024-25 for  being untraceable.

TOP 50 NPA ACCOUNTS AS ON 31.3.2025

We furnish the position of Top 50 NPA Accounts of the bank as (Annexure -E).

WORKING RESULTS:

During the FY year 2024-2025, the Bank incurred a profit of Rs.20,84,149.31

 A picture of the working results showing the figures of last three years is given below.

The Bank has been following the R.B.I. norms regarding the treatment of Non-performing
Assets (NPA). The Board tried its best to reduce the NPA amounts by recovering loans
through persuasive measures, and bakijai process. The net NPA of the bank is 2.28%. It
may be stated that interest is taken into income account only when it is actually realised, i.e.

Item
Income (Rs.)
Expenditure (Rs.)
Net Profit/Loss (Rs.)
Accumulated Loss (Rs)

2022-23
18,48,75,785.57
18,19,25,999.64
29,49,785.93
7,16,46,438.06

2023-24
19,42,90,296.21
19,22,21,610.06
20,68,686.15
6,95,77,751.91

2023-24
18,86,50,482.72
18,65,66,333.41
20,84,149.31
6,74,93,602.60
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DIVIDEND:

The Bank is earning profit for last four years and is trying to declare dividend as per RBI
norms to its shareholders. But unfortunately there is an accumulated loss to the tune of
Rs. 6,74,93,602.60 as on 31.03.2025 and as such RBI is not allowing us to declare dividend
as of now.

RESERVES AND SHARE CAPITAL:

The total reserves of the bank stood at Rs.2295.11 lakh as on 31.3.2025. The Share
Capital has shown an increase and the share capital stood at Rs.254.58 lakhs as on 31.3.2025
as against Rs.230.13 lakhs of 31.3.2024. The increase in share capital is 10.62% over that of
the previous year.

INVESTMENT AND FIXED DEPOSITS:

The bank has been investing regularly as per norms in various SLR and NON - SLR
instruments comprising of Govt. Securities, Treasury bills, commercial paper, various banks
FD's, Mutual Funds, Money Market Instruments. Details of last 4 years investment and returns
are listed below:

on cash basis and not on accrual basis. The bank has been paying the deposit insurance
premium to the Deposit Insurance and Credit Guarantee Corporation (DICGC) regularly.
During the year under report, an amount of Rs.20,57,569.00 as premium was paid to the
Corporation.

BRANCH WISE DETAILS (Figures Rupees in Lacs)
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Details Of Investments as per Balance Sheet

BANK ACCOUNTS:
The Bank is maintaining Current Deposit Accounts with Reserve Bank of India,Assam

Co-operative Apex Bank Ltd.,State Bank of India, UCO Bank, AXIS Bank, HDFC Bank,
IDBI Bank, Bandhan Bank, Yes Bank and Ujjivan Small Finance Bank. In addition to these,
the Bank has been maintaining Fixed Deposit accounts with APEX Bank, IDBI, Bandhan
Bank, NESF Bank, Ujjivan Small Finance Bank, ESAF Small Finance Bank, IOB Bank, AU
Small Finance Bank, HDFC Bank, ICICI Bank and Utkarsh Small Finance Bank. The Bank
is operating the C.S.G.L. Account with Axis Bank, Mumbai Branch for transaction in
Government and other approved securities. The bank also has a Current
A/c with HDFC Bank for the newly launched ATM services. The bank has also invested in
Commercial Paper.

SERVICES:
We are providing RTGS & NEFT facility through HDFC Bank all over India for the customers.
Recently the bank has introduced Host to Host NEFT/RTGS, NACH host to host, QR
Code, Personalized cheque printing system. The bank has recently launched the Rupay Card/
ATM facility for its valued customers. Moreover the bank servers are now cloud based and
also has disaster recovery in cloud itself. The bank has also introduced a mobile app through
which customers can monitor their deposit a/c's transactions as well as loan a/c transactions,
inward clearing and outward clearing etc. We also provide SMS alert facility to our registered
customers.

Details of Return as per Profit and Loss Account
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STAFF:

The total strength of the Staff as on 31.3.2025 stood at 66. It includes One Managing
Director,General Manager (Post Vacant), One Dy. General Manager, Seven Branch Manager,
One PA to the Chairman, Four Accountants, Thirteen Sub-Accountants, One IT Executive,
One Investment Executive, Nineteen Assistants, One Marketing Assistant, Seventeen Sub-
Staff including armed guards. Further, in addition to these, six unarmed and one armed security
guards are being engaged on annual contract basis from M/s Purbanchal Security Consultants
Pvt Ltd. Silpukhuri, Guwahati, out of which three guards are employed to guard the bank's
own premises at Silpukhuri (24X7) and the rest four are deployed at the branches located at
Guwahati Branch, Ulubari Branch (Armed), Noonmati Branch and Ganeshguri Branch.

.

TRAINING CONDUCTED:

The Bank has imparted training to Fifty Three (53) employees (Officers/Staff) & Three (3)
directors both offline & online during the FY 2024-25 organised by Institutes like IIBM,
RBI, CIBIL,CAB, etc. on different banking related subjects.

AUDIT & INSPECTION:

The Bank has appointed M/s. Amit Hemraj Jain & Associates, Chartered Accountant with
prior approval from Reserve Bank of India for 3 years w.e.f. 2024-25, 2025-26 & 2026-27
to conduct the Statutory Audit of the Bank. As such M/s. Amit Hemraj Jain & Associates
conducted Statutory Audit of the Bank for the FY 2024-25. In addition to the Statutory
Audit, Concurrent Audit of the branches are conducted regularly. The last Annual General
Meeting approved M/s R Das & Co. Chartered Accountant & M/s Pawan Kumar Lodha &
Co. to conduct the Concurrent Audit of the bank. After perusal of the reports and the
observations made by the Internal Auditors and the Board, compliance as advised were
immediately carried out.

The copies of the Audited Balance Sheet and Profit &Loss Account statement for the FY
2024-25 has been sent to all the Shareholders by post.

INCOME TAX:

Since the Bank is having Accumulated losses since F.Y. 2017-2018, the total tax liability of
the bank for the FY 2024-2025 is Nil.
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BOARD OF MANAGEMENT(BOM):
The Board of Management is formed on 5th May 2025 as per approval of RBI vide letter
no. KOL.DOR.No.S58/01-01-012/2025-2026 dated. 05.05.2025 consisting of the following
members:-
1. Shri Sanjib Kr. Bhuyan, Retired General Manager from Bongiya Gramin Viskash
Bank and EX AGM of Punjab National Bank. ------ Chairman
2. Shri Hiren Sarmah, Sub Registrar of Cooperative Societies. ------ Member
3. Sri Gautam Medhi, Retired Deputy Circle Head from Punjab National Bank Ltd.

------ Member
4. Shri Dilip Sarmah, Chartered Accountant. ------- Member
5. Prof. Dr. Ferdous Ahmed Barbhuiya, M.Tech., Ph.D, IIIT Guwahati. ------- Member

MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS:
During the last financial year 2024-25, a total number of 39 meetings among the Board of
Directors were held which includes 14 Board Meetings, 12 Loan Sub Committee Meetings,
5 Audit & Risk Management Committee Meetings, 3 Asset Liability Management & Investment
Committee Meetings, 3 Staff Committee Meetings, 1 Technology & Development Committee
Meetings & 1 Special Committee meetings.All the matters were placed before the Concerned
committee for approval. All the decisions and approvals of the said meetings were recorded
as proceedings of the meeting.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS:
The Board of Directors expresses its gratitude to all the Shareholders, constituents and well-
wishers of the Bank for their patronage and cooperation extended to the Bank.
The Board of Directors also acknowledges with gratitude the cooperation and guidance
received from the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, Assam and the Reserve Bank of
India, Guwahati.
The Board of Directors also thanks the Officers and Staff of the bank for the valuable services
rendered by them for the all round development of the bank.

                                        For and on behalf of the Board of Directors,

Dated Guwahati the 11th August, 2025

Sd/-
Robindra Kumar Dutta

Chairman
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